

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ADAM E. SCHULMAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LEXISNEXIS RISK AND INFORMATION ANALYTICS  
GROUP, INC., SEISINT, INC., and REED ELSEVIER, INC.,

*Respondents,*

(additional respondents listed on inside cover)

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Fourth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THEODORE H. FRANK  
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE  
INSTITUTE  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION  
FAIRNESS  
1899 L Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036

ERIK S. JAFFE  
(Counsel of Record)  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20008  
(202) 237-8165  
jaffe@esjpc.com

---

---

(additional parties, continued from the front cover)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below .....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Petition for Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Rule, Statute, and Constitutional Provision Involved .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	6
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	12
I. The Decision Below Takes Sides in a Multifaceted Split Over Whether and When Rule 23 or the Due Process Clause Requires Opt-Out Rights from a Mandatory Class Covering Claims for Money Damages. ....	15
A. The Courts of Appeals Apply Conflicting Approaches to Whether Rule 23 or Due Process Requires the Right to Opt Out.....	15
B. The Courts of Appeals Disagree on How to Determine Whether Monetary Relief is “Incidental” to Injunctive Relief. ....	21
II. The Issues in this Case Are Important and Affect Numerous Cases and Hundreds of Millions of Absent Class Members. ....	24
Conclusion.....	29

Appendices

A. Fourth Circuit Opinion, Dec. 4, 2015 .....	A1-A34
B. District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia Memorandum Opinion and Orders Approving Settlement, Sept. 5, 2014 .....	B1-B40
C. Fourth Circuit Order Denying Rehearing and Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , Jan. 4, 2016 .....	C1-C4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)...	1, 13, 14, 25
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Amara v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 510 (2d Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	23
<i>Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	10, 21
<i>Christ v. Beneficial Corp.</i> , 547 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2008).....	10, 21
<i>Crawford v. Equifax Payment Services, Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Crehan v. DeBoer</i> , 517 U.S. 1156 (1996).....	16, 17
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	18, 19
<i>Eubanks v. Billington</i> , 110 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Grimes v. Vitalink Comm. Corp.</i> , 17 F.3d 1553 (3d Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 986 (1994).....	17

<i>Grok Lines, Inc. v. Paschall Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124812 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 18, 2015) .....	27
<i>Hecht v. United Collection Bureau</i> , 691 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>In re Telectronics Pacing Sys. Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 870 (6th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Jefferson v. Ingersoll Int’l Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Johnson v. Meriter Health Servs. Emp. Ret. Plan</i> , 702 F.3d 364 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Kyriazi v. Western Elec. Co.</i> , 647 F.2d 388 (3d Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	25
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Murray v. Auslander</i> , 244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Oritz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	passim
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	12, 15, 24
<i>Richardson v. L’Oreal U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 991 F. Supp.2d 181 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	26, 27



*Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.*,  
267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001), *cert.*  
*denied*, 535 U.S. 951 (2002) ..... 18

*Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown*, 511 U.S. 117  
(1994)..... passim

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc v. Dukes*, 564 U.S.  
338 (2011)..... passim

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1681, *et seq.* ..... 4, 6

15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)..... 7

15 U.S.C. § 1681o(a) ..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 2

**Other Authorities**

Martin H. Redish, *WHOLESALE JUSTICE:  
CONSTITUTIONAL DEMOCRACY AND THE  
PROBLEM OF THE CLASS ACTION  
LAWSUIT* (2009).....28

Ryan C. Williams, *Due Process, Class  
Action Opt Outs, and the Right Not to  
Sue*, 115 COLUM. L. REV. 599 (2015).....20

**Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 ..... passim

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST.. AMEND. V ..... 6
